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BUFPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
APPELLATE UDIVISION

DATE/TIME 1 OCTOBER 20, 2006 DEPT. WO : 12A
JUDGE : MARYANNE G. GILLIARD-DRESTIDING CLERE + BARBARA WILSON
¢ PATRICIR ESGRO BAILIFF : NONE
:  MICHAEL HAVAGE
REPORTER i NOR
PRESENT :
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Plaintiff/Respondent

VS. Appallabe Division No.: O5TRLIES225
Superior Court No.: [D5TRISSZ2Z6

NN O0RE, Defendant/Appellant

Nature of Proceedings: APPLBAL FROM THE SUPERLOR COURT

BRO PER

The above entitled cause cams on for oral argument on OCTORBR 20,
2006. The appmllant was present. There was no appearance by the People.
The wmatter was taken under submizaion. The Court now rules as follows:

Appellant received a citation from an automated enforcement traffic
vioclation system which produced photographs that did not show the condition
of the signal light when appellant entered the intersection, Without
rhovographs showing appellant committing the vielaktion, the systam musi be
proven reliable beyond a reasonable doubt in order for the People to meet

theixr burden of proof.

Appellate courts utilize the gsubstantial evidence test to determine
whethex the prosecution has introduced sufficient evidence to meet ite
burden of proof beyond a reasocnable doubt. (People v. Augbornme (2002) 10¢
Cal. App. 4th 362, 371.) In determining whethar substantiasl evidence
supports the conviction, the appellate court zeviews the entire record,
draws all reasonable inferences in favor of the judgment, and determines
whather a ratlonal kriexr of fact cduld have found the essential elements of
ths crime beyond a reasonable doubt. (People v. Rughes (2002) 27 Cal.at™™
287, 357 (eiting People v. Raley (1982) 2 Cal. 4ath B70, BBS.))

At tyial, appellant produced & calibration reporr that she received
from the California Highway Patrol. Appellant claimed that this reporsy
suggeated that the calibration of the camera that captured her vhotograph
had only a 30-day warranty, and that the camera was last calibrated Five
months before it generated her photograpl.
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CASE NUMBER: O05TR155226 DEBPARTMENT: 123

CREE TITLE: PEO V MOORE
PROCEEDINGS

In response to appellant’'s questions about the calibration xepart, tha
People’s witneso Officer Joes Marsac testified that the cameras are
calibraced every six months and *it was probably due for callbration. and
T don’'t know what that statement meand, to be honest with you. It looks
like it’s something that Microprecision, which is the company, puts on
there absut theiy technicues, and I'm not guite gsure what it meane. I

don’t Jnow.*”
Given the evidence adduced at appellant’s trial, this Panel finds rhat
a rational rrier of fact could not reasonably f£ind, beyond & reasonable

doubt, that the camera wase properxly callbrated when it recorded appellant’a
alleged violation, Therefora, we find that substantial evidence does not

support appellant’s conviction.

The conviction is reversad with directions to dismigs the complaint.
(People v. Xriss (1979) 56 Cal.App.3d 913, 921.)

T hereby cextify that I am not a party to the within antion, and that
I deposited a copy of this document in sealed envelopes with first clase
poatage prepaid addressed to each party or the attornay of rezard in the
U, §. Mail ar 720 - 92th Street, Sacramento, CA on October 25, 200s8.

DISTRICT ATIORNEY g N
Attn: Writs & Appeals
901 @ Street

Sacramento, CA 93814
{via inter-office mail)

Appeals Clerk (hand delivered)
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Sacramento County RLC Program
Field me.inm & Inspection Log O m @ %M M
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Field Serviee & lnspection Log
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2.[5] iness e test button to end the deployment &89 Instdl new fHm
3.K) Remove old mesary card 7.5 Tastal new memory card
A.E Remove old film 8. 13 Press thetest button to stert n new degloyment

9.1 Veify the system is functiosiog propely
End Comera Service Tone®: ".m..OU.

*
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R PRECISION
BEAT OB?INC.
Calibration Report

31331 Ada D, Grasgs Valiey. CA 35948
Customer: SACRAMENTO COUNTY SHERIFF DR Acct#: 12712 ph.'(ﬁjagzzfrﬂéé'w ,m;.ulsghzﬁs.l'_’n:-
Sacramento, QA, 96BZH

Instzument: AI3646 RED LIGHT CAMERA

MEg:GRTIO Model :GTO~20LAL Serial #:N/A ‘
gizo;N/A Resltn: Report Dave:033105
Job Nupber:@40153 P.Q.;caB0543422 Repaoxt #:3239373
Cust Gtxl:4087 Dept : Location:

wark Performed:raspncted and calibratked. Page 1 of 3

parre Replaced:Nans

Recaived Condition:In tolernnce Returned Cendicion:In teleraunce

Manation Tentad Rasdings Bafore TRohdinga Aftaer . Toluranca
hine Yoltage: 20.04 Volts
Proquency ¥1: 30 aEz 15,995,652 s +/~-10008x
Proguency @37 1.8433985 HEa  1,B843,197.3 nx +/~ 9.5Hs
CRL #1: 4(}0 hit) 408.00 Heo +/- 0442
(CRL #2: 2,600,000 Mo 2,495,930 Na «/~ 25pH2
Lins Voltage: 135.92 Volcs ’
Proguency Y1¢ 20 Mis 19,559,587 ity +/~100BRs
Bregquesey #2: 1.5431995 s 1.043,196.7 He +fe 8.HRY
CAL fil1 400 Hs 400,00 H= +/~ 08Bz
{eaw #21 2,500,000 Hu 2,499,949 Uz : v/ a5oER
gtd Crrl § | grondaxds taed Dun Datn | Tracepbiliby Raf | Medsl
wL7de COUNTER 020508 1~92256408-2 5345R
J2685 RULTIMETAR 071505 1%91256408~1 34582
anesy USCILLOECOPE 021506 1-31386408-1 7934
Enviromwmental ;70 DEGF/40% HUM Tapt Data:033105
Uncerendnty: 1.5 X 10R-8 Cysle: 6 R

Sal Procedure:XF@ Do Date:033305

Technician (ROBERT MEANS Quatity AZpproval:

Uncertsinties have boon sstimsbad att &2 85 pergegt confidance leval {k«2). A1l calibravion
parformad conform Lo ANSI/NCSL 540,120 17025:1393,1I80 9001:20060, HMPC Quality Haaonal
Ravi, Calibratlon System Revl,and customer zag:uirumantl- ) apecestad

Ti glc accuracy: Ali agrvisag potformed hava

Al sndards usod are eithar vaceahie 1o iha Natlanal Ingtiute of Standusys an echnolagy ar have el
unad proper marniaciyrar and Indusirlal service tachniquos and are warrantad for o 658 (han (30) days, Thia ropon may not be «epraduced in part

writhout writton parmission of Micrs Pracision's Quality Agsuminca Manager,
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The Red Light Camera Photographs Should have been

Ruled “Inadmissible” as Hearsay Evidence. The Photographs
Generated by the System do not Show the Red Light Signal and
therefore Must be Proven Reliable in Order for the People to have
Meet Their Burden of Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt:

The Red Light Camera Daily Maintenance Logs Do Not

Explain How the Technician “Verified the System was Fumctioning
Properly” Nor do the Logs Offer Evidence that they Were Made At
or Near the Time of the Act, Condition, or Event, Therefore The
Maintenance Logs Were Ingdmissible as They Do Not Meet the
Foundational Requirements of Ca. Evidence Code § 1280

The Red Light Camera's Calibration Record and the Testimony by
Officer Marsac When Questioned, Reised Reasonable Doubt as to
the Accuracy of the Red Light Carnera,

The Court Allowed Inndmissible Testimony, Her Honor Offerad
Personal Testimony Ahont Matters Where She Had No Personal
Knowledge, Or Her Honor Testified As To Matters Of Which She
Had Not Personal Knowledge

Appellant Was Charged With An Infraction. In This Case, The Trial
Court Mada Statements From The Bench Inconsistent With Dus

Process

Conplusion «ovveveiivenverrresnenasnes baacenenrteananes e 17

el

@ a0g/025
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE
This is a Red Light Camera Casc.—ﬁluom, the
Defandmnt/Appellant (hereafier, Appellant), respecifully seeks Appeilate
review and reversal of the Judgment holding her in violation of California.

Vehicle Code § 21453(c). The Trial Cnuﬁ atlowed svidence that
was inndmissible imder the Culifornie Evidenca Codes § 1533,
(“If & party to =u action introduces evidence that a
printed representation of fmages stored on a video or
digital medium is inaceurate or unreliable, the perty
introducing the printed representstion into evidence
hus the burden of proving, by a preponderance of
evidence, that the printed representation is an acourate
representation of the existence aud content of the
fmages that it parports to represent.”)
and Officer Marsac on behalf of the People (hereafter Officer Marsac
and/or the People), failed to meet their burden of proof “beyond reasonable
doubt” as required under Califormia Bvidence Code § 507;
When a presumption uffecting the burden of proof operates in
a criminal action to establish presumptively any fact that is
eszential to the defendant'’s guilt, the presumption operates
only if the facts that give rise to the presumption have been
found or otherwise established beyond a reasonable doubt
and, in such cese, the defendant need only raise o rensonable

doubt as to the existence of the presumed fact.

Appellant incorporates by reference Appellant’s Proposed Statement
and ths Engrossed Settled Staternent on Appeal, which was required prior
to submission of this appeal, (Attached hereto as Exhibit A)

-3.
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STATEMENT OF FACTS -

On the evening of August 14%, 2005, at approximately 6:27 p.m., in
Sacramento County, Califomia, ‘Appellant made 2 left tum fHom ‘
northbeund Watt Avenue onto westbound Fair Oaks Banlevard. A red light
camers, location code 4025, incptcd at the intersection automatically
photographed Appeliaut for allegedly violating § 21453(c) of the California
Vohicle Code; "4 driver fucing a steady red arrow signal shall not enter
the Intersection.”

After reviewing the red light camera phatographs, Officer D.
Wagner of the Californis Highway Patro] Automated Enforcement Divigion
issued a citation vid First Class U.8. Mail on August 24th, 2005, to the
Appellant, citing violation of § 21453(c) of the California Vehicle Code,
The citation issued, number 0038070CA, contemmed reprints of four small
black & white photographs, Attached 23 hereto Exhibit B. At wial in this
matter, color photographs were admitted on behalf of the people.

. On August 31%, 2005, the Carol Miller Justico Center issued a letier
to Appellant via Fivst Class U.S, mefl indicating the assigned court date for
fhis citation. As ordered, Appellant timely appeared at court, on-September
13® 2005, and was granted an extension (o conduct discovery. Appellant
timely appeared for court on Qctober 11™ 2005 and entered a plea of, “Not
Guilty.”

Triol commenced on November 18%, 2005, at 10:00am, in
Department 83 of the Carol Miller Justice Center, Superior Court of
Culifornia, County of Sacramento,

Appellant eppeaved in pro per. Officer D. Wagner, the issuing
officer and who executed the citation, did not appear, Officor Marsae of the



2
th
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California Highway Patrol Automated Enforcement Division appeared on
behalf of The Peopla. Temporary Judge Debra Shulte presided.

' Judge Shulte stated; “ft's 8361, I dont have any discretion, and — of
when the viclation occurred.” (Ixial Transcript (hereafter, TT) at 15:1-3),
The cowrt ruled that Appellant was guilty and imposed 2 fine of $361.00
plus an additionsl $36 fee, toiul of $396.00.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
Appellant Raises The Following Issue opp Appeal:
I

Appellant objecied o the photographic evidence ag hearsay. As the
photographs generated by the system do not show the red signal light, the
systemn must be proven reliable in order for the People to meet their burden
of proof. The photographic evidenoe does not meet the foundutional

requirements of California Evidence Code § 1533,

A printed representation of images stored on g
video or digital medium is presumed to be an
accurate representation of the images it purports o
represant.  This presumption is 8 presumption
affecting the burden of producing evidence. If a

* party to an sction introduces evidence thet a
printed representation of images stored on a video
or digital medium is inaccurate or unreliable, the
party introducing the printed representation imto
evidence has the burden of proving, by a
preponderance of evidence, that the printed
representation is an accurate reprosentation of the
existence and content of the images that it purports
to represeat.

The system appears to javolve technolopy that has not been established as
reliable in auy published cases, See, Cf People v. MacLaird (1968 264
Cal.App.2d 972 (esteblishing radar as accurate}). The tral court ruled that

-5
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the photo evidence was admissible based on the court asldng Officer
Marsgc If it was necessary fo show the red light signal in the photograph
and Officer Marsac stated, “Jt Is not necessmry to have the red light present

in the photograph®. See (IT 5:26-27)

188

Appellant questioned the cowrt as to the accurecy of the maintenance
logs as they do not explain how the technician “verified the system was
functioning properly” and how they were certain that the camera is timed
preciscly to the red light signal. When Appellant asked what exact steps
are taken, Officer Marsac stated, "Basically it's fust a visual they are just
looking at it to see ¥ is functioning properly”, See (TT_11:10-11)
Furthermore, there was not any avidence that the logs were made at or near
the time of the act, condition, or event and the logs do not mc;:t the
foundational requirements of Evidence Code § 1280;

Evidence of a writing made as 2 record of an act,
condition, or event is not made inadmissible by the
hearsay rule when offered in any civil or criminal
proceeding to prove the aci, condition, or event if
all of the following applies:

- (&) The writing was made by and within the suope

of duty of a public employes.

(b) The writing was made at or near the time of tha
act, condition, or svent.

(¢) The sources of information and method and
time of preparation were such as to indicate its
trustworthiness.

I
Appellant again, raised question as to the accuracy of the vamera ar
the time of the alleged viclation, based on the calibration report, the camera
had not been calibrated for over five months and according to Officer
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Marsao, they calibrate the camern every 6 months. When Appeliant
guestioned officer Marsao about the camera’s calibration report and the
statement shown at the bottom; N doesw’t show the readmgs after the
camera was calibrated, and at the bottom, you notice it says that It is
warranted for no less than 30 days, and I would like thet to be explained”,
See (TT_8:16-19), Offiver Marsac stated “T don 't know what that statarment
means to be honest with you’', See (TT 9:3-4). Officer Marsac also stated;
“We colibrare thenr once every six months, so i was probably due for
calibration”, See (TT 9;1-3). The Couri stated; “Well here is the problem
with your argument: Number 13 you're nor competent to tell me what that
" document meany — tor do you kave anybody here whose competent to tell
me what thar document means.”' See (IT 9:16.22). Although the officer
stated it was probably due for calibration, the Court did not taks it into
conéic}eraﬁon even though it raises reasonable doubt to the accuracy of the

ted light camera.

IV, .

The Court allowed, and accepted, inadmissible testimony (or himself
testified as 10 matters of which he had not personal lmowledga) and
allowed, if not promoted, misconduct on the part of the testifying officer, to
the detriment of the defendant. See People v. Maroro? (1992) 6
Cal.App.4th Supp. 1, 8 CalRptr.2d 544 — (“Whether or not the People
provide a prosecuting ariorney, the clting officar who testifies as to the
circumsiances of the citation iy a witness, no more, no less")).

Va
Appellant was charged with an infiaction, In this case, the Trial
Court interposed abjections and made statements from the Bengh
inconsistent with dus process. The California Pensl Code states; “All

-7-
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provisions of law relaiing to misdemeanors shall, apply to infractions,
except for jury trials and appolntment of defense counsel, which are not
available for infraction defendants. Further, the Penal Cade provides thata
defendant in a criminal action is presumed to be innocent until the contrary

is proved beyond a reasonable doubt”

ARGUMENT

L The Red Light Camera Photographs Shonld have been Ruled
“Ingdmissible” as Hearsay Evidence. The Fhotographs
Cenerated by the System de not Show the Red Light Signal and
therefore Must be Proven Reliable in Order_for the People to

have Meat Their Burden of Froof Beyond A Reg songble Donht:
Officer Joe Marsac, testifying on behalf of the People presented
three enlarged colored photographs, admitted as People's exhibit 1, 2, and 3
(& copy of the black snd white photographs Appellant received with the
citation is attached hersto as Exhibit B) Appellent objected to the
admission of the photographs as “Hearsay" evidence based on the fact that
the red Hght signal was not depicted in any of the photographs, mor was
there a witness present at the time of the violation, '
_ Bvidence Code § 1553 requires;
«p printed representation of images stored on a video or
digital medium is presumed to be an accurate rapresentation

of the images it purports to represent. This presumption is 8
presumption affecting the burden of produning evidence.

If & party to an action introduces evidenpe that a printed
representation of images stored on 2 video or digital medium
is inncourate or unreliable, the party inrroducing the printed
representation into evidence has the burden of proving, by &
preponderance of evidence, that the printed representation is
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an accurate representation of the existence and content of the
images that it purporis to represent”.

The Trial Court stated that the sccond reason to Appellent’s
objection to the photograph evidence regarding a witness not being present
at the time of the alleged violation was overruled, without explanation.

As (o the first reason with regard to the red lighr signal not being
shown in the pictures, the Trial Coust questioned Officer Marsac “Jf it was

necessary? "

Officer Marsac:  “T"s not necessary o have the red light present
in the photograph. It's proven™

The Appellate: Why would it not be necessery?

Officer Marsac: Well, based on the technology and the fact thes
the courts have deemed the technology valid,
and I have maintcnance that show the system
was working properly.

The Court; Can T seoe the photographs gnd the - - is the
reason that the red light’s not showing because
of the box that's dropped down in front of those

photographs?
QOfficer Marsac: Yeah, There’s - -

The Court: Okay

Officer Marsac; - ~ there's the data box indicating the amount of
time that the light was red, although you can’t
ses — physically sew it, but there is - -

The Court: Um-hmm.

Officar Marsac: - « there is something on there indicating the
light is red,

The Court: Oh. So your objection is that besouse there’s

not a rear photograph showmg the light red, that
this is no good.

. 9.
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Okay. That objection is overruled.

Ses (RT 5:14 = 6:21), Attached heroto as Extiibit C.

The Trial Court overruled, See (TT 6:21), Appellant’s objection and
admitted People’s exhibits 1, 2, 3. ’

Appellant respectfully requests the Appellate Court to consider the
following: Officer Marsac did not provide any evidence to supper the
accuracy " of the purported image(s) prier to the Court’'s overruling
Appellant’s objection. The Court - based the admissibility of the
photographic evidence based on Officer Margac’s statement; “it is nor
necessary to have the red light present in the photograph, See (TT 3:26-
27), and; “shere's the data box indicating the amount of rime the light was
red, although you can 't see - ~ physically see if, but there Is something there
indicating the light was red.” See (LT 6:12-17). Tho system appoars to
involve technology that has not been established ns religble i any

. published cases. See Cf. Peaple v. MacLaird (1968 264 ClApp.2d 972
(cstablishingiradar ps accurate)). Appellate alleges the Peaple did not meet
the foundational requirements of Califorpia Evidence Code § 1553;

“If & party to an action introduces evidence that 4
printed representation of images stored on a video or
digital mediom is insccurate or unreliable, the party
introduaing the printed representation into evidence has
the burden of proving, by s preponderance of evidence,
that the printed represemtation is an accurmic
representation of the existence and content of the
images that it purports 1o represent. and therefore the
red light camera photographs should have been ruled
inadmissible.”

Emphasis added,

-10 -
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II.  The Red Light Camera Daily Maintenanee Logs Do Not Explain
How the Technician “Verified the System was Fuoctionin
roperly” Nor do the Logs Offer Bvidence that they Were WViade
At or Near the Time of the Condition, or Event, Therefors
The Maintenance Logs Were Inadmissible as They Do Not Meet
the Foundational Requirements of Cg. Evidence Code § 1280
Officer Marsuc presented two red light camera daily maintenance
logs s People’s exhibit 4 — daily maintenance log dated, Friday, Angust
12, 2005 and People's exhibit § — daily maintenance log dated, Monday,
Augnst 15, 2005. Attached hereto as Exhibit D. Appellant questioned the
Court with regard to the accuracy of the Daily Maintenance Logs. If the
logs were properly admitted, they only show that a technician spent $ix
minutes on August 12, 2005 and five minutes on August 15%, 2003,
"checking” the system. During the fivessix minntes, the techmician

recorded the "Condition” of lanes, pole/cabinet and camera, changed the
film, changed the memory card, and verified the settings., Although the
technician checked the box for “verify the system is finctioning praperly,”
there is no explanation as to what the technician did to verify thot the
systemn functioned praoperly or how he knew the camera would not take &
_ picture of a driver unless the light was red. Again, Appellant refers to the
Ruling of the California Appeliate Courts. Opinion; the system appears to
involve technology that hes not been established as reliable in any
published cases. See, Cf People v. MacLaird (1968 264 Cal.App.2d 972
(establishing radar as accurate.))

Appellant questioned Officer Marsac with regard to what steps are
taken when the fechnician “verifies the system is function properly™?
Officer Marsac stated, “Tt s basically a visual. When - - once they open up
the box thay the camera’s in, that the camera is actually on and it's
detecting vehicles traveling across’ the loops, which they are able to
determine that by the Humination of the lights that are on the camera,”

-11~
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See (TT.10:28 — 12:4). Attuched hereto as Exhibit E,
Appellant further questioned Officer Marsac how the technician is

positive that it is timed precisely with the red light signal, Officer Marsac
stated; “So basically it is just a visual - - they're just looking ai it to see
that it’s functioning properly still.”

See (TT 12;5 — 14:15). Attached hereto as Exhibit E.

I, The Red Light Camera’s Calibration Record and the Testimony
by Oificer Marsac When Ouesiloned, Raised Reasonable Doubt
ag o the Accuracéy of the Red Lipht Camera

Appellant questioned the accnracy of the camera at the time of the
alleged violation based on the calibration report that obtained during
discovery from Officer Marsae, at the Sacramento Red Light Camera
Bureau Department. Upon reviewing the calibration report, dated March
31, 2005, for the camera in question, Appellant noticed that the camera had
not been calibrated for 5 4 months. Considering, Appellant was charged
with allegedly runming a red light by a mere 6/10" of a second, Appellate
was concerned with the accuracy of the camera.

) When Appellant questioned officer Marsac sbout the camera's
calibration report only listing tho ocamera’s readings “before” the camera
wag calibrated but failing to indicate the readings "after” the camera was
calibrated a5 well as what the statement meant at the bottom of the
calibration rcéort; "Calibration technigues are warranted for ne less than
30 days.” Officar Marsac stated; "7 don't know what that staiement means
to be honest with you. It laoks like it's something thay Micro Precision,
which Is the company, puts on there abous their technigues, and I'm not
quite sure what it means. I don't fnow’ See (TT 8:16 - D:15), Attached

hetetq as Exhibit F.

-12-
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When Appellant raised the issue of the camera having not been oalibrated
for over five months when the violation allegedly occurred, Officer Marsac
stated; “We ealibrate them onge every six months so it was probably due
Jor cafibration®, See (T 8:20 ~ 9:3), Attached heveto as Exhibit F.
Althongh, Officer Marsec admitted the camera was probably due
for valibration, which clesrly raises reasonable doubt, the Trial Court
downplayed Officer Marsac’s statement and in furn the Court stated; "Well
here's the problem with your argument, Number 1, you're not competent 1o
tell me whar that document means nor do you have anyone here who is
competent to tell me what that document means™. See (TT 9:16:19,
Attached hereto us Exhibit F.
See Evidence Code: § 520:

The party claiming that a person is guilty of crime or
wrongdoing has the burden of proof on that issue.

IV. 'The Comrt AHeywed Inadmigsible Testimony. Her Honor Offered

Personal Testimony Ab atters Where She Had No Personsl

Knowledge, Or Her Honor Testified As To Matters Of Which
She Had Not Personzl Knowledge.

Appellant timely objscted to the admissibility of the photographic
evidence offered by the People on the grounds that the traffic signal was
not depicted in any of the photographs. 'In overruling Appellant’s objecton
the Conrt asked Officer Marsac if it [red light signal] needed to be shown?
Officer Marsac stated; “Jt is nof necessary so have the red light present in
the photograph,” See (TT 5:26-27), Attached hereto as Exhibit C.
Officer Mursac was not an appropriate source of information regarding
whether the law requires photographic evidence of the wraffic signal. The
opinion of the testifying officer should have been excluded. See People v.
Marcroft (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1, 8 CalRpin2d 544 — “Whether or
nat the People provide a prosecuting astorney, the citing officer who

-13-
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testifies as to the circumstances of the citation {s a witness, no more, no
levs”). )

V.  Appellant Was Charged With An Jufraction. Yn This Case, The

Trial Court Mude 8t otz From The Beunch Incon £
With Dus Process,

The California Penal Code siates;

“All provisions of law relating to misdemsanors
shail apply to infractions, except for jury trlals
and appointment of defense counsel, which are
not available for infraction defendamts, Further,
the Penal Code provides that a defendant in 8
crimaingl action is presumed o be innocent until
the confrary is proved beyond a reasomeble
doubt”

Rudge Debra Schulte on behalf of the Court, continually aided
Officer Marsac in his testimony and in presenting the foundation of the
People's casc against the Appellant. Judge Schulte's behavior was biased
and wrongly shifted the burden of proof to Appellant.

Specifically, Appellant objected to the admission of the red light
photographic evidence. The Courts inappropriately suggested reasons as to
why the red light signal was not shown in the photographs, which Officer

Marsac had not even previously mentioned as being a possibility;

THE COURT: Can I ses the photographs amd the - is
the reason the red light’s not showing
because of ths box that’'s dropped down
in front of those photographs?

OFFICER MARSAC: Yeah, There’s - -
See (TT 6:7-11), Attached hereto as Exhibit C.

-14-
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When Appellant was questioned Officer Marsac with regards 10 the
warranty states at the bottom of Micro Precision’s calibration report, the

- Couwrt mads 2 statement ag to the red light camera not needing to be
calibrated every 30 days, even though the Court is not an expert in that field
and therofore is not qualified to make that assumption.

THE COURT:

Just because they didn't calibrate it every 30
dsys, doesn't mean that it nceded calibration

gvery 30 days.

See (TT 10:5-8), Aitached hereto as Exhibit E.

During Officer Marsac’s testimony as to the sieps taken by the
technician during the daily maintenance and how he verified the s:}stcm
was finctioning properly, the Court again; suggesied how the system is
infallible, thus, aiding in Officer Marsac's explanation to tha Appeliant;

THE COURT:

DFFICER
MARSAC;

THE COURT:

QFFICER
MARSAC:

THE COURT:

OFFICER
MARSAC:

Ts it really an electronic system? If the wires
aren’t connected, there wonldn't be any
recordation of - - of fhe - - of ~ - that the system
is operating the way it’s supposed to be?

I'm sorcy. I didn’t fcally understand the
question.

If it's an eleckropic and wires are moving back
and forth betwesn the cameras and the system,
then if there’s o disconnect belween the
messsage on the wires, it wouldn't register.

Exactly.

Correct. Sa if it's registering, it's reasonable - -

It's working.

-15.
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THE COURT:

OFFICER
MARSAC:

THE COURT:

OFFICER

MARSAC:

THE COURT:

OFFICER
MARSAC:

THE COURT:

For the technicians to assumse that it’s working
properly.

Right.

Okay. And you have 'your red - - you you're
your numbers up hers, that also indicate - « that
establish that not only it's working, it's working

properly.

Exactly. Those are the numbers [ see on those
boxas all the time,

I#*s recording the time that the Hght was red. It's
recording the yellow light, the longth of the
yellow light. It's recording - - s ~ - i's
deteritining and calculating a speed of the
vehicle based on the difference between the first
camera light - - photograph end the second
camera photograph? '

You kaow ~-and ~ -and - -

So it’s doing all of these things that it's
supposed to do

See (RT 12:27-14:2), Attached hercto as Exhibit E.

The Court’s conduct in this trial was improper.

-16-
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CONCLIUSION

Appeliant does support the use of red light cameras so long as they
are used in an unbiased mamner aud provided that proof of a viclation has
occurred by including the traffic signal i the photographs.

The issue here rogarding the admission of heatsay evidence is not
frivial. ARer feviewing the testimony from the officer and the lack of
evidence and foundational requirements the People presented, Appellant
provided a substantial amount of reasonable doubt for the alleged violation
of § 21453(c) of the California Vehicle Code. Without having the traffic
signal shown in any of the photos, it i3 impossible for the People to prove
the treffic light was in fact red and not yellow at the time Appellant entered
into the intersection. Furthermore, the People were not able o prove that
the accuraoy of the camera system, which consists of several components,
is infallible, which raises reasonable donbt, Nor did the Peopla present the
foundational requirements for the admission of the photographic evidence
against Appellant and hearsay evidence.

Based on all of the foregoing, Appellant respectfully asks this Court
to reverse the Judgnent of the Trial Court and order that fee in the amount

of $391.00 bs refunded to the Appellant..

Dated this 27 day of July, 2006
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